Table 4 Comparison of financial indicators with and without CERs Revenues
 Unit Without CERs Revenues Benchmark With CERs Revenues

IRR (Pre-tax) % 7.56 9.25 9.30%

Table 4 has shown that the IRR of the proposed project without CERs sales revenue is 7.56%, lower than the
benchmark IRR of 9.25%, which means that the proposed project activity has significant financial barriers.
Additional CDM revenues would make the project economically viable.

If the CERs sales revenue (if the price is 18USD/tCO2) is taken into account, the IRR of the total investment of the
proposed project will be increased to be 9.30%, which meets the requirement of the benchmark.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis:

According to the selection criteria of sensitivity analysis specified in Guidelines on the Assessment of Investment
Analysis (version 05), the sensitivity analysis of the proposed project is conducted in terms of the four financial
indicators with a variation range over ±10%:

1) Total static investment

2) Annual supplied electricity

3) Grid-in tariff

4) Annual O&M cost

The following table shows the variation of IRR (pre-tax) of the total investment (without CERs revenues) when the
four parameters fluctuate from -10% to +10%.

Table 5 IRR sensitivity analysis of the proposed project
Parameters -10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Total static investment 8.69% 8.10% 7.56% 7.06% 6.58%
Annual supplied electricity 6.47% 7.02% 7.56% 8.08% 8.59%
Grid-in tariff 6.47% 7.02% 7.56% 8.08% 8.59%
Annual O&M cost 7.68% 7.62% 7.56% 7.50% 7.44%

 PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board   page 11

Rate of Change

5.00%

5.50%

6.00%

6.50%

7.00%

7.50%

8.00%

8.50%

9.00%

9.50%

10.00%

-10% -8% -6% -4% -2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%

IR
R

 w
ith

ou
t C

ER
s

Total static investment Annual grid-in electricity
Grid-in tariff Annual O&M cost

Figure 2 IRR sensitivity analysis of the proposed project

Table 5 and figure 2 have shown that when the four parameters fluctuate between the range of -10% and +10%,
IRR of the proposed project can’t reach the benchmark.

Table 6 Variations to reach the benchmark of the proposed project
Item Variation to reach the benchmark of 9.25%

Annual supplied electricity 16.61%
Grid-in tariff 16.61%
Total static investment -14.41%

Annual O&M cost Even if it decreases by 100%, the IRR still